Pages:

Сору То

1 Of 4

Time Received:

Reviewed by:

302ALLEN

17:02:56

Time Cleared:

18:16:50

Unit(s) Assigned:

Badge Number:

302

3E12, 3W14

**Continuation** 

Incident Report Number

Incident Location:
6207 W Price Blvd, North Port, FL, 34287

Incident Date: 12/20/2022

and made them empty their bookbags because she believed that they had taken the items. Jazlyn advised she was highly upset over this incident. I asked Jazlyn why she did not call police prior to confronting other juveniles, to which she advised it was not worth it to call. I asked if Jazlyn wanted to make a report for the possible theft to which she stated she did not wish to.

Jazlyn advised that her father, later identified as

Erick Guadalupe, was on his way to pick her up. I informed Jazlyn that staff was trespassing her from the premise and she advised she understood. During the entirety of this conversation, Jazlyn was highly irate and speaking in a loud manner.

As I was speaking with Jazlyn, Ofc. Kelly arrived on scene and had gone inside to speak with the staff members (see Ofc.Kelly's supplemental for further information.) Ofc.Kelly returned to my location, and we began to speak on what information was relayed to him by staff. While doing so, Jazlyn began to speak in such a manner that was causing another disturbance, to which Ofc.Kelly began to give her lawful commands, to which she then lowered her voice.

To avoid any further possibility of another disturbance with Jazlyn, I went inside to speak with the supervisor, identified as Lauren Kuzmanovich, who advised that she has the authority to trespass and requested we trespass Jazlyn for her creating multiple disturbances.

I returned to Ofc.Kelly and requested he stay with Jazlyn while I began the paperwork and he agreed to do so. As I was walking towards my patrol vehicle, I informed Ofc. Kelly that a white vehicle parking was possibly Erick and to explain this incident to him while I completed paperwork. As I got to my vehicle door, I heard Erick begin to yell at Ofc.Kelly, saying not to speak with his daughter. I observed Erick approach Ofc. Kelly in a quick and aggressive manner. I began to approach them, observing Erick getting into Ofc. Kelly's personal space, to which Ofc. Kelly placed a hand on his chest to create distance, for Officer safety reasons. I also observed an unidentified female standing in between Ofc. Kelly and Erick, who kept pushing Erick away from Ofc. Kelly. After a few moments of Erick yelling, Erick instructed Jazlyn to get into their vehicle to leave. As Erick got to his vehicle, he began to call Ofc. Kelly a "faggot" loudly and in front of multiple juveniles. In order to deescalate the situation, units on scene did not attempt to gain signatures for the trespass from Erick due to his behavior. Erick then left the premise.

Ofc. Kelly then advised that staff also wanted Erick trespassed. I then had Lauren sign both trespass forms.

Reporting Officer(s):		
Calderone,	Jacquilyn	Ε.

Continuation

Incident Report Number Incident Location:
22-075923 Incident Location:
6207 W Price Blvd, North Port, FL, 34287

Incident Date: 12/20/2022

At approximately 2140 hours, I made contact with Erick at his residence (5109 Sylvania Ave) to attempt to complete the trespass. I explained to Erick the appeal process for both his and Jazlyn's trespass, also advising that the trespass included the Morgan Center, Aquatic Center, and Butler Park, to which he stated he understood. Erick then politely declined signing his trespass as well as Jazlyn's. I then provided Erick a copy of the paperwork.

All appropriate paperwork was submitted into records at the North Port Police Department.

This ended my involvement with this incident.

Continuation
Incident Date:

Incident Report Number Incident Location:

6207 W Price Blvd, North Port, FL, 34287

12/20/2022

### **NAMES**

22-075923

**Witness** 

Cremen. Samantha M W/F-34 of

DOB:

HT: 506 WT: 260 Hair: Red or Auburn

Eyes: Hazel Complexion: Fair

Phone 1

Phone 2:

**Trespass Warned-1** 

Guadalupe, Jazlyn M W/F-16 of 5109 Sylvania Ave, North Port,FL,34291

DOB: 12/04/2006

HT: 411 WT: 150 Hair: Brown

Eyes: Brown

Phone 1:(941) 681-4231

**Trespass Warned-2** 

Guadalupe, Erick W/M-43 of 5109 Sylvania Ave, North Port,FL,34291

DOB: 12/18/1979

HT: 600 WT: 180 Hair: Brown

Eyes: Brown Complexion: Light Brown

Phone 1:(941) 615-7623 Phone 2:(941) 505-5885

\_\_\_\_\_

North Port Police Department					Supplemental Report			
Incident Report Number:	Incident Location	on:						Incident Date:
22-075923	6207 W	Price	Blvd,	North	Port,	FL,	34287	12/20/2022
New Incident:				Original Offe	nse - 1:		New Offense - 1:	New Offense - 2:
Trespass Warning	g			TRW			TRW	

Body Worn Camera Used

#### NARRATIVE

On 12/20/2022 at approximately 1705 hours I was dispatched to 6207 W. Price Blvd (Morgan Family Community Center), North Port, Sarasota County FL, 34286 in reference a disturbance regarding juveniles.

Upon arrival, I observed Ofc Calderone (Primary Officer) speaking with Jazlyn Guadalupe (Trespass Warned 1) (Juvenile) regarding what had happened. I also heard Jazlyn raising her voice in an upset manner due to her thinking other juveniles "stealing her money". I went inside the Morgan Center to speak with the complainant, who is identified as Shelby Mendelson (Complainant) and Samantha Cremen (Witness)

Shelby said, while working at the front desk area, she heard a verbal disturbance with Jazlyn about other girls stealing her money, out of her backpack in the female bathroom. Shelby further stated, Jazlyn started to verbally threaten the younger females of "kicking their ass'. Shelby said, the younger juveniles were terrified to the point where they emptied their backpacks to show Jazlyn that they did not take her money. Shelby told Police, when Jazlyn did not see the money with the younger juveniles, she then started going room to room looking for Jazlyn's sister. Shelby also said, they had asked Jazlyn to leave the property due to her causing a disturbance.

As I was speaking with Shelby, Samantha Cremen, stated, "Oh yea, she threatened to kick my ass". Samantha
I then made contact with Ofc Calderone at the front door regarding what both observed and heard. As Ofc Calderone and I walked outside, Jazlyn was continuing to speak loud regarding the other juveniles. I then began to give verbal commands to Jazlyn to stop talking due to her behavior.

Ofc Calderone notified me that Jazlyn's father may have arrived in a white vehicle. Ofc Calderone had asked me, to explain the incident to her father. A white male, who is later identified as Erick Guadalupe (Trespass Warned 2), exited his vehicle and started to approach me, where I attempted to greet him. Jazlyn then yelled "Can I tell my dad, what you just told me?" I told Jazlyn, yes,

Reporting Officer(s):	Badge Number:	Report Date:	
Kelly, Sean		460	12/20/2022
Reviewed by:	Badge Number:	Copy To:	Page:
302ALLEN	302		1 Of 3

Continuation

Incident Report Number

Incident Location:

6207 W Price Blvd, North Port, FL, 34287

Incident Date: 12/20/2022

because she was being disrespectful, so I will talk to him. Erick then immediately yelled "Don't talk to my daughter like that!" Erick then approached me being less than arm's length away. Erick continued to yell in my face "don't you talk to my daughter like that!". Erick's demeanor was very hostile and aggressive with LE. I then put my hand on Erick's chest and started to push him back to prevent him getting closer for Officer Safety purposes. I told Erick several times to back up and to not start due to him having no idea what was going on with this investigation. Erick also arrived with an unknown adult female, who was attempting to push Erick back several times as well, due to him arguing and yelling with LE.

I then told Erick that is daughter, Jazlyn was threatening others within the Morgan Center, which he yelled 'I don't give a fuck". I then advised Erick; Jazlyn was trespassed from this location. Police then allowed Jazlyn to leave with Erick to de-escalate the verbal disturbance with Erick. As I was going back inside the Morgan Center, Erick was at his vehicle, yelling "You are a fucking faggot".

I then made contact with again, which she was made aware of Erick's behavior with Law enforcement. The wanted Erick trespassed as well. I then notified Ofc. Calderone that the Morgan Center also wishes to have Erick trespassed from this location.

I was not able to advise Erick that he was trespassed due to him leaving the area. Erick then went to the North Port Police Department, where he spoke to SGT Marshal regarding the incident.

This entire incident was captured on my department issued Axon Body Camera 3. This incident also occurred in front of approximately 15-20 other juveniles.

This is the end of my involvement with this investigation.

**Continuation** 

Incident Report Number Incident Location:

22-075923 6207 W Price Blvd, North Port, FL, 34287

Incident Date: 12/20/2022

### **NAMES**

Witness

Cremen, Samantha M W/F-34 of

DOB:

HT: 506 WT: 260 Hair: Red or Auburn

Eyes: Hazel Complexion: Fair

Phone 1

Phone 2:

**Trespass Warned-1** 

Guadalupe, Jazlyn M W/F-16 of 5109 Sylvania Ave, North Port,FL,34291

DOB: 12/04/2006

HT: 411 WT: 150 Hair: Brown

Eyes: Brown

Phone 1:(941) 681-4231

**Trespass Warned-2** 

Guadalupe, Erick W/M-43 of 5109 Sylvania Ave, North Port,FL,34291

DOB: 12/18/1979

HT: 600 WT: 180 Hair: Brown

Eyes: Brown Complexion: Light Brown

Phone 1:(941) 615-7623 Phone 2:(941) 505-5885

Complainant

Mendelson, Shelby Rene W/F-26 of 4980 City Hall Blvd, North Port,FL,34286

DOB: 10/07/1996

HT: 508 WT: 180 Hair: Blond or Strawberry

Eyes: Brown Complexion: Fair

Phone 1:(941) 429-3570 Phone 2:(813) 482-4660

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

North Port	Police Department Supplement	Supplemental Report	
Incident Report Number:	Incident Location:	Incident Date:	
22-075923	6207 W Price Blvd, North Port, FL, 34287	12/20/2022	
New Incident:	Original Offense - 1: New Offense - 1:	New Offense - 2:	
	TRW		

### **NARRATIVE**

On December 20th, 2022, at approximately 1800 hours, I was informed by Sergeant Marshall that he received a potential officer complaint from Erick Guadalupe at the police department lobby. At approximately 2030 hours, I responded to 5109 Sylvania Avenue and met with Mr. Guadalupe. We discussed the incident, and I provided him with a citizen complaint form and my business card. He explained that he was unsure if he wanted to file a formal complaint. I explained the process to him and provided him with my departmental cellular telephone number, if he had any questions. All interactions with Mr. Guadalupe were recorded via Axon body worn camera.

Reporting Officer(s):	Badge Number:	Report Date:	
Allen, Anwar A.		302	12/20/2022
Reviewed by:	Badge Number:	Copy To:	Page:
125KINTI	125		1 Of 1